Rule 2118 Form 2 35B.

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
Administration to Dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Absolute Leisure Limited 3770523

In the Court case number
Newecastle upon Tyne District Registry of 1487 of 2009

the High Court

(a) Insert name(s) and We (a) Andrew David Haslam and Gerald Maurice Krasner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2
address(es) of admunistrator(s) Collingwood Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 1IF

having been appointed Admunistrators of (b) Absclute Leisure Limited, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2

(b) Insert name and address of =110 w00d Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1IF

rematered office of comnany

(c) nsert date of appointment  on (¢) 8 May 2009 by (d) Directar — Anthony Knox

{d) Insert name of hereby give notice that the provtsions of Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986
applicant f appountor apply

We attach a copy of, inal rong@ss efo

Signed

Joint Administrators

Dated 4 November2011

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record

2 Collingwood Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1JF,

Tel Number 0191 2699820

Fax Number Q191 2699821 DX Number
2 :n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
[]
g npanies House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
g *AQHANYZB*
Al 05/11/2041 271

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

Andrew Dawvid Haslam and Gerald Maunce Krasner appointed Joint
Administrators on 8 May 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal ability

Absolute Leisure Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report of the Joint Administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 8 May 2009 to 4 November 2011

XADM2102P




Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the Administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the Administraton The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

00 0000000 e o0Do~Do

Interpretation
Statutory informatton
Details of appointment of Joint Admirustrators
Progress dunng the period
Outcome for creditors
Joint Adrministrators’ Proposals
Summary of steps taken dunng the Administration
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Joint Administrators’ expenses
Creditors’ nghts
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Joint Admiristrators’ account of receipts and payments

2  Summary of Jont Administrators’ Proposals, including major amendments to, and
dewviations from them

3 Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements
Statement of Joint Administrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Administration”

“the Joint Administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules"

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferental creditor”

“the Angel’
IlLN’!

“LD"

“the Bank”
“the Brewery”

Meaning

Absolute Leisure Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of Administrators under Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 8 May 2009

Andrew Dawvid Haslam and Gerald Maunce Krasner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Collingwood Street, Newcastle upon Tyne,
NE1 1JF

The Insolvency Act 1986
The Insolvency Rules 1986

“Secured creditor”, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
Company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of
the Company, and “unsecured creditor” I1s to be read accordingly
{Section 248(a), Insolvency Act 1986)

(1) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien
or other secunty and

(u) in refation to Scotland, any secunty {(whether hentable or
moveable), any floatng charge and any nght of lien or
preference and any nght of retention (other than a nght of
compensation or set off) (Section 248(b), insolvency Act
1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim I1s preferential within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Angel Hotel (Whitby), Lengyard, Baxtergate, Whitby, YO21 1DE
The Lounge, Newcastle upon Tyne

The Lounge, Darlington

AIB Group (UK) plc

Carlsberg Tetley Brewing Limited




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading names

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Absolute Leisure Limited
Cocomos {(Newcastle upon Tyne)
The Angel Hotel (Whitby)

13 May 1999

03770523

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 2 Collingwood Street,
Newcastle upoh Tyne, NE1 1JF

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of Joint Admirustrators

Date of Administrators’ appointment
Court.
Court Case Number

Person making appointment /
apphication

Acts of the Joint Admunistrators

EC Regulation on Insotvency

Extensions of the Administration penod

Andrew David Haslam and Gerald Maunce Krasner,
Licensed Insolvency Practbioners of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 2 Colingwood Street, Newcastle upon
Tyne, NE1 1JF

8 May 2009
Newcastie upon Tyne District Registry of the High Court
1487 of 2009

Director — Anthony Knox

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the Court and
as agents of the Company without personal lability
Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by an Administrator may be done by any one
or maore persons holding the office of Administrator from
time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these
proceedings which are main proceedings wathin the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulaton

The Administration penod was extended with the
consent of creditors for a penod of s months

The Administration penod was then extended with the
consent of the Court for a further 12 months

The Administration 1s due to end on 7 November 2011



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

This section of the report should be read in conjunction with the Propasals ciuculated to creditors on 30
June 2009, and progress reports circulated to creditors on 4 December 2009, 21 May 2010, 22
November 2010 and 6 June 2011

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the whole period of the
Admimistration from 8 May 2009 to 4 November 2011 and for the six menth pertod from 8 May
2011 to 4 November 2011

RECEIPTS
Assets Specifically Pledged - the Bank

Freehold Property — Angel
On 12 Apnl 2010 the Bank who hold a legal mortgage over the freehold property appointed Andrew
Haslam as sole LPA Receiver to realise the property and fixtures and fittings

The sale of the Angel completed an 3 Qctober 2011 The sale pnce was £1,600,000 00

The costs associated with achieving the sale have been deducted from the sale proceeds and the
balance 1s now with the Bank who have suffered a shortfall

There 1s no surplus available to the Company in Admirustration
PAYMENTS
Payments in respect of the Angel

Legal Fees and Disbursernents

Dickinson Dees LLP has been pad £37,500 00 plus disbursements of £2,780 50 for assisting in the
sale of the Angel The fee was based on time costs incurred but was agreed and limited by the
secured creditor

Agent's Fees
Chnstie & Co has been paid £10,000 00 in fees for assisting in the marketing and sale of the freehold
property The fee was agreed and imited by the secured creditor

Non Domestic Rates
Scarborough Council was paid £16,173 69 for empty property rates at the Angel

Property Insurance
The Angel Hotel was insured for the duration of the Administration  Willls Limited was paid £27,221 40
in this respect

Electricity
Costs for electncity were incurred dunng the course of the Admirustration £5,534 46 has been paid in
this respect.

Property Maintenance
Charges for secunng the Angel, changing the locks and draining down the water and heating systems
were meurred totaling £723 70

Energy Performance Certificate
An energy performance certificate was required to allow the Angel to be marketed for sale

Companies House Search Fees
Companies House Search fees of £1 00 have been paid




BT Mileage
Mieage costs of £36 00 have been incurred by Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP staff travelling to the
Company's premuses These are classed as category 2 expenses

RECEIPTS
Assets Specifically Pledged — the Brewery

Leasehold Property — LN and LD

Creditors may recall that at the outset of the Admenistration it appeared that the lease of LN was n the
name of Schemebrave Limited — In Administration an associated company On further investgation it
was found that all of the trading activity had been through Absolute Leisure Limited and all income and
expenses in connection to LN had been through Absoclute Lersure Limited

The adwvice recewved was that the income from the sale of LN should be shown in Absolute Leisure
Limited

The lease to LD appeared to be in the name of Cinderella’s Rockerfelta’s Limited an associated
company On further investigation it was found that all of the trading had been through Absolute Leisure
Limited and all Income and expenses in connection to LD had been through Absolute Leisure Limited

The advice received was that the income from the sale of LD should be shown in Absolute Leisure
Limited To gamn control over LD in Cinderella’s Rockerfella's Limited the Brewery appointed Andrew
Haslam as LPA Receiver over LD

Creditors should note that the Brewery hold a fegal charge over LN and LD created on 3 September
1997 and registered on 12 September 1997 There Is a cross guarantee i place with Schemebrave
Limited , Absolute Leisure Limited and Cinderelia’s Rockerfella’s Limted

The total amount due to the Brewery at the date of appointment, under the cross guarantee was in the
region of £4,817,000 00

LN and LD were sold to Northplan Limited for a total consideration of £1 4 milion on 28 Apnl 2011

Included within the sale price was £31,971 43 of rental income which was due to the Administrators
from the Management Agreements which had been in place with Northplan Limited to manage LN and
LD pror to the purchase

There 1s no surplus available to the Company in Admirustraton in respect of LN and LD sale, the
proceeds of the sale net of costs having been received by the Brewery The Brewery has suffered a
shortfall

PAYMENTS
Payments in respect of the sale of LN and LD

Legal Fees and Disbursements
Cickinson Dees LLP has been paid £51,195 72 for assisting in the sale of LN and LD The fee was
based on time costs incurred but was agreed and limited by the secured creditor

Karslake Solcitors have been paid £400 00 plus £2 00 disbursements to assist with the request of the
Administrators for the Bank to execute a Deed of Release of secunty, over LN

Landlords

In order to agree to the assignment of the leases the landlords required arrears of rent relating to the
penod prior to Administration to be paid along with rent remaining outstanding for the penod of the
Administration which had not been paid under the management agreement £75,650 88 was paid

Agent’s Fees
Chnstie & Co have been paid £10,G600 00 in fees for assisting in the marketing and sale of LN and LD
The fee was agreed and limited by the secured charge holder




RECEIPTS
Assets not specifically pledged

Management Fees — The Angel

As detailed within the Proposals, a management agreement was entered into with the previous
management team, HLW380 Limited, to operate the Angel whilst a marketing exercise to sell the
property was undertaken

Management Fees of £9,150 have been received

Management Fees — LN
A management agreement was entered into with the previous management team, HLW380 Limited, to
operate this outlet whilst a marketing exercise to sell the lease was undertaken

Management fees of £7,200 00, in accordance with the management agreement between the
Company and HLW380 Limited, have been received in full The license with HLW380 Limited was
terminated on 9 Apnl 2010 Of this £7,200 00 received £1,478 24 was used to discharge expenses
incurred in the Administration of Schemebrave Limited

A new license to occupy was entered into with Northplan Limited on the same day Management fees
of £16,414 28 have been received for a penod from 9 Apnil 2010 to 28 Apnl 2011 as part of the sale
consideration

Management Fees - LD

Management fees of £15,557 15 have been received for the penod that Northplan Limited occupied LD
pror to the purchase as part of the sale consideration

Leasehold Property - Cocomos, 26 The Side, Tyne House, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 3JE
As previously reported a sale of the lease was agreed on 24 August 2009 and completed for a
consideration of £60,000 00

Cash in Hand
There was a small amount of cash collected from Cocomos restaurant

Directors’ Loan Accounts and Intercompany Debtors
As previously disclosed the Administrators agreed a full and final setlement figure with the Directars in
respect of all potential habiities at £40,000 00 which has now been paid in full

Bank Interest Gross
Bank interest of £22 98 has accrued over the penod of the Administration

Sundry Refunds
Refunds have been received for vanous prepaid accounts of £13 826 32

Sundry Income
Income of £238 96 has been recetved from vending machines

Insurance Glaim
A settlement of £16,680 24 was receved in respect of an msurance clam which was made pror to our
appointment

Rates Refund
A rates refund of £6,877 51 has been received from Newcastle City Council

PAYMENTS
Payments in respect of assets not specifically pledged
Administrators’ Expenses

Expenses of £65 44 have been incurred by Begles Traynor (Central) LLP siaff, being sustenance and
a memory stick to download information from the Company's computer system







BT Mileage
Mileage costs of £111 47 have been incurred by Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP staff travelling to the
Company's premuses These are classed as category 2 expenses

BT Travel Costs
Travel costs of £40 58 have been incurred by Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP staff

Agent’s Fees and Disbursements — Sale of Leasehold, Cocomos
Chnstie & Co have been pad £10,60000 in fees for assisting in the marketing and sale of the
leasehold, Cocomos

Legal Fees and Disbursements - Sale of Leasehold, Cocomos
Dickinson Dees LLP has been paid £10,000 00 for assisting in the sale of the leasehold, Cocomos The
fee was based on time costs

L.egal Fees and Disbursements

Dickinson Dees LLP has been paid £10,373 75 plus disbursements of £1,570 50 for assisting in the
appointment of Administrators, negotations with the Directors to secure a settlement in respect to the
loan account and inter company balances and providing general legal advice The fee has been based
on time costs incurred

Glyn Jones & Co has been pad £750 00 which relates to legal costs incurred by the landlord in
assigning the lease on Cocomos

Professional Advice Fees
Alexander Forbes Trustee Services have been paid £940 00 to assist with pension 1ssues

Rents Paid - Cocomos, 26 The Side, Tyne House, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 3JE
The landlord agreed to assign the lease of Cocomos on the basis that the outstanding rent arrears of
£8,000 00 were paid to the landlord

Corporation Tax
Corporation Tax of £2 31 has been pad on the Bank Interest accrued in the first year of this
Adminuistration  Due to an agreement with HM Revenue & Customs no further Corporation Tax will be

payable

Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond Premium
As a requirement of the Administration, insurance brokers Willis Limited, were engaged to provide the
Insolvency Practitoners’ bond Costs of £528 00 were Incurred and have been discharged in this

respect.

Postage Costs
Postage costs of £1,188 52 have been recharged to the case This relates to the costs of circulating
reports to creditors and the cost of redirecting the Company's mail

Photocopying Costs
Photocopying costs of £416 12 for copying reports to send to creditors have been incurred and
discharged

Statutory Advertising
Costs of £693 87 were incurred and discharged for statutory advertising

Other Property Expenses — Cocomos
A fee of £75 00 was incurred and discharged for changing the locks at Cocomos restaurant following
appointment

Bank Charges
Bank charges of £25 00 have been mncumred and discharged

Companies House Search Fees
Comparies House Search fees of £6 00 have been paid




Oath Fees

Oath Fees of £10 00 have been incurred and discharged in respect of the swearing of the affidavits of the
Drrector on the appointment document.

Storage Costs for Company’s Books and Records

The Administrators have engaged DataSafe Storage Limited to collect, store and after 15 months destroy
the Company's books and records A charge of £263 23 has been incurred and discharged for this
service

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditor
The Bank hold a legal mortgage over the freehold property the Angel The Bank has suffered a shortfall

The Brewery hold a legal charge over LN and LD created on 3 September 1997 and registered on 12
September 1997 The Brewery has suffered a shortfall

Preferential Creditors
There are no funds available for the preferential creditors

Prescribed Part Fund for the Non Preferential Creditors
There 1s no application of the Prescribed Part (S 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986) in this case as there
1s no floating charge debenture

tUnsecured Non Preferential Creditors
There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 i1s a summary of the Administrators’ Proposals as approved by the inital meeting of
credrtors held on 16 July 2009 Creditors will note that with our six monthly report we presented the revised
Proposal that the exit from Administration should be dissolution

Creditors voted in favour of the acceptance of this revised Proposal

7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of the Administraticn was “to realise property 1n order o make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors”

Following appointment a review of each property was undertaken to establish the wiability of trading
each outlet Cocomos was not a profitable outlet and was closed The Joint Administrators engaged a
management company to trade the Angel and LN with the intention of preserving the goodwill of the
outlets which should have led to better realisations for the secured creditors

A marketing exercise was undertaken by Chnstie & Co to sell all of the premises Cocomos was sold
relatively quickly Negotiations for the Angel, LN and LD were entered into with various parties which
ulimately broke down 1t has taken considerably longer than anticipated to find purchasers who were
willing to pay amounts which were agreeable to the secured charge holders

A constderable amount of ime has been spent by the Joint Administrators in negotiating sales contracts
and by the Joint Admimistrators' staff in inially dealing with queries from varnous stakeholders who did
not know which company within the Absolute Group they had been dealing with or were a creditor of




Time has also been spent dealing with property issues, ranging from dealing with utility companies to
securing the properties and making sure the insurance requirements were complied with

The sale of LN and LD completed on 28 April 2011 The sale of the Angel completed on 3 October
2011

8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

The Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by them
(as Admmnistrators) and the various grades of their staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge
out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the Administration

They are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided
by their firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in
accordance with therr firm's policy, detalls of which accompamed the Statement of Proposals for
achteving the purpose of Administration and which are attached at Appendix 3 of this report

The fees basis and disbursements were agreed at the initial meeting of creditors held on 16 July
2009

The Administrators’ time costs for the period from 8 May 2009 to 4 November 2011 amount to
£200,517 00 which represents 843 64 hours which results 1s an average rate of £237 68 per hour

Since thewr appointment, the Administrators have drawn the total sum of £196,024 00 plus
Category 2 disbursements which are mileage costs incurred by Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
staff travelling to the Company’s premises £147 47

The following further information in relation to the Administrators’ tme costs and disbursements 1s set
out at Appendix 3

SIP 9 Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 8 May 2009 to 4 November 2010
Narrative summary of tme costs incurred

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

0Oooo

9. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Section 4 details all of the expenses incurred and discharged dunng the penod of the
Administration A summary is provided at Appendix 4

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured
creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the Court) may request in wnting that the
Administrators prowvide further informatton about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
Admirustration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to Court
Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured crediter or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {(or any




unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the Court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by
the Administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed
for the Administrators’ remuneration, inappropnate

11. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets of the Company that remain to be realised

12. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors’ conduct

As detailed in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals, the Administrators have a duty to submit a
report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the Directors The
Administrators have complied with their duties in this respect

Investigations completed

As explained in our Statement of Proposals and intenm progress reports we investigated the manner
in which the business was conducted prior to the Administration and recovenes were made in respect
of inter-company balances and overdrawn Directors’ Loan accounts

Connected Party Transactions

No connected party transactions have been brought to our attenton other than the intercompany
balances and the Directors’ Loan account balances which have previously been fully reported and a
settlement received

13. CONCLUSION

Once the Notice of move from Administration to dissolution (Form 2 35B) has been registered
(which we anticipate shortly}, our appointment as Administrators will cease to have effect and,
unless the Court makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved at the
end of the period of three months from the date of registration of the notice

bl

Andrew D Haslam
Joint Adminustrator Date 4 November 2011




Estimated to
reslise par
Statemaent of
Aftairs
[3

2 400 000

{2 400 000)

4 816 854 00

524 000

524 000

APPENDIX 4

AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 8 MAY 2011 TO 4
NOVEMBER 2011 AND FOR THE WHOLE PERIOD OF

THE ADMINISTRATION
Period: 8 May 2009 to 7 May 2011

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Froehold Property - The Angel

Payments

Admuustrators Fees - The Angel

Logal Feas The Angel

Logsl Disbursemaents - The Angel

Agen(s Fees

Non Domestic Rates (Empty Exemnption spplied) - The Anged
Hon Domesuc Rates (Empty Exernphon apphied) - The Ange
Property Insurance - The Angel

Electncity - Tha Angel

Property Mamtenance

Energy Parformance Certificles

BT Milcage

Companies House Search Fess

Fixed Chargeholder - AIB Group (UK} plc

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Leasehoid Properties - The Lounge (Newcastie) & (Dartington)

Payments
Admumstraters Faes - Tha Lounge {Newcastle) & (Darlington)
Legal Fees The Lounga (Newcastie) & (Darlinglon)
Logal Dusbursements - The Launge {Newcasiie) & (Oarington)
Landionds - The Lounge (Newcasite) & (Darington)
Agents Fees The Lounge (Newcasiie} & (Dartnglon)

to Fixed Chargehold

Flxed Chargeholder - Carisbarg Tetley Brewang Limuted

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Management Fee - Angef Hotef
Management Foe - Lounge
Leasehold Property - Coco mos
Cash i Hand

Dwrectors' Loan Account

inler Company Balances

Bank interest Gross

Sundry Refunds

Sundry income

Insurance Clam

Ratos Refund

Paymants

Adrmwustrators Remuneration
Admaustrators Remunorabon Coco mos
Admirysirators Disbursemants

BT Mileage

BT Staff Travel Costs

Agent's Fees & Expenses - Coto mos
Logal Fees - Coco mas

Legal Feer

Legal Diabursements

Professional Adwnce Feas

Rems Pax

Corporation Tax

Specific Bond

Statonery & Postage

Photo copyng

Statutory Advertising

Other Property Expenses CocaMas
Bank Charges

Company Search Fees

Qath Fees

Sterage of Company's Sooks and Records

Preferantial Creditors

Receipts &
Payments from
EMay 2011to 4
Novamber 2011

£

1600 000 00

(37 500 00}
(37 500 00)
(2 780 50)
{10 000 00}
(4 969 92)
1148377
(27 221 «0)
(5 534 46)
723 70)
(1025 00)
(36 00)

{1 00)

(138 495 75)

{1 461 504 25)

1368 028 68

{18 822 28)
{51 595 72)
(200)

{75 50 88}
{10 000 00)
(156 070 88)

{1211 957 B0}

000
3197143
o 00
Q00
000
000
300
000
o900
000
000
3107443

(39 701 78)

(-2 - I - I - B -

(11123 75)
(1570 50)

000000 DO0CO0O0

(28323}
(52 659 26}

Final Qutcoms

1 800 000 00

(37 500 O0)
(37 500 00)
{2 780 50)
{10 000 OO
(4 589 82)
(11183 TT)
(27 221 40)
(5 534 46)
(723 70)
{1025 00)
(38 00)
{100

T (138495 75)

(1 461 504 25)

1368 028 68

(18 622 281

(51 595 72}

(2 00}

(75 650 88)

(10 000 00)
{155 070 88)

{1211 957 80)

9 150 00
37 663 19
50 000 00

20

10 000 00
30 000 00
22 98
13826 32
238 06

18 680 24
5 B77 51
184 761 57

(114 701 78)
{25 00C 0Q)
(85 44)
(111 47)
{40 58)

{10 000 DO}
{10 000 OO}
{11 123 75)
(1 570 50}
(540 00}

{8 000 00)
239

(528 00)
(1188 52)
(418 12
(893 87)
(75 00}

(25 00y
800

{10 00}

263 73}
(184 761 57}

o0




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND DEVIATIONS
FROM THEM

Proposals approved at the initial creditors’ meeting held on 16 July 2011

The Administrators intend to perform their functions in relation to the Company with the objectives set
out in paragraph 3(1)(c) namely "to realise property in order to make a distnbuton to one or more
secured or preferential creditors”

The Joint Administrators propose to realise the assets and undertaking of the Company in such a
manner as they consider appropnate with a view to achieving the purpose as set out n Paragraph 3
(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators propose In the interim to take all necessary actions to preserve the
value of the Company's assets

In the event that the sale of the Company’s assets, either in whole or in part, involves the
disposal of assets that are subject to secunty and in the event that the Joint Administrators
cannot come to terms with the creditor concerned, the Joint Administrators propose to make an
application to Court In the prescribed manner under the provistons of Paragraphs 70, 71 and 72
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

It 1s proposed that upon completion of the Administration, if appropriate the Joint Administrators
mtend to move from Admimistration to Creditors Voluntary Ligquidation pursuant to Schedule B1,
paragraph 83 of the Act It 1s proposed that Gerald M Krasner and Andrew D Haslam of Begbies
Traynor Central LLP, 2 Collingwood Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 1JF be appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Company Mr Krasner 1s a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner regulated by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales and Mr Haslam 15 a Licensed
insolvency Practitioner regulated by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors may
neminate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made
after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved A list of unsecured
creditors notified by the Administrators was attached at Appendix 4 of the Proposals

It 1s proposed that pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Jont
Administrators be given therr full discharge from liabiity in respect of any action as Jont
Administrators with effect from the date that the Company I1s placed into Creditors Voluntary
Liguidation

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs calculated on
the time properly spent in the course of the administration and that they may draw therr remuneration
on account as and when funds permit  The Joint Administrators also seek approval to re-charge
expenses n ine with therr firm's policy

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appoinied under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act. In the absence of a creditors' committee, details of time incurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with Sfafement of Insolvency
Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency Commuttee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing bodies




s A creditors committee be formed in order that they may assist the Joint Administrators with the
conduct of the ongoing investigations in this and the associated mnsolvences, subject to the
nomination of the requiste number of members

Revision to Proposals

The following revised Proposal was considered and agreed at a meeting of the Company's creditors
conducted by means of a postal resolution in accordance with the Notice of conduct of business by
correspondence (Form 2 25B)

“THAT on present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distrbution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have
fully discharged our duties as Administrators and that the purpose of the Administration has been fully
achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under
these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment
as Admmistrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically
be drssolved

Where an Administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any mterested party the Court may suspend or disapply the autormatic dissolution of the
Company”




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
DISBURSEMENTS

a SIP 9 table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 8 May 2009 to 4 November
2011,

b Narmrative summary of tme costs incumed,

c Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements, and

d Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP's charge-out rates




¥T0'961

9JEp 0} umelp 538} |230]

¥L 06 00 001 ¥8 621 96 691 00052 00 567 s9LlE bo bEE 3 8321 Aoy eBriasy

EX B 668' 0sL'y PPEST L5101 - 05 €059z 0pE's9 SLL'19 apesB yeys A 1503 eui (210)

1] $61€ 0§ Lb Sk ¥z 9L 66 - 0z 0 05 68 89 02 0o #81 apei yes Aq sinoy jero)

00 0£1 1474 081 . . 081 . - . . - - JBagio

R . . B - - - - - - R uonebinry

- - - - - - - - - - . xXej

$9 60€ 195°€ 0511 - . - - - - 05L 05T oLl sBunaaly

SI33BW 22410

. . . . . . . . f - . S3APNLIWOD §I0YpAIT

8 v6! $E9'SI §$T08 - 0oL 06 67 §8 51 - . 0091 0s 11 - SIBUIG

00 05€ ot oro - - - - - - - : or 0 paindsg

S403IpaID

h _ i |_ . . ~ . ) _ . . ) ’ — ) _ ) Buipesy

Buipesy

. B . . R - - - - - - s1asse Aued piyl/ap] jo uonualay

13413 vag'L8 ov 182 - - sl s70 - - oot g0zl ob bl S3[ES 135SE pue SsauIsNg ‘Aliadold

- . . . - - - . - - . UoNoaed 18q

- $10SSR JO uojlesiieay

wae | oovel |ozes - - 080 - - [- 006 05 61 06 €2 | suoieBsaat pue vOgo

suopebBpsasu)

£61€2 80902 v8 88 - - 05 ¥¢ $i11 - - 058 89 2¢ 007 s/ieye jo Wawaels pue Bunoda) Aloimeig

79 L5t XYLy S120¢ $61¢ 05 0% 0 sl 09 1€ - 0zo 0v 67 001 08¢ Burjueq pue uonessiuwpy

§LS0¢ 69¢°L 01 42 . - . 060 . . 0g 91 050 0r9 Buiuue|d asE3 puE JuawiuIeddy

Bujuue|d pue vopelsIUIWPY

aies Apnoy | Fisonouit | snoy [@o) poddng JoRASIUIWDY |lIojensiuiwpy |ojessiuupy | JeBeuew Jaleuey Jabeuepy Jopang Iauueyd apeI Jeis
abeiany Jounr JOag JUBISISSY Joluag

SINOH

1 10Z J3QUISAON ¥ O 60QZ ABW § WYy pousd aky Iy SIsA[eue S1500 awr]
UonesILIpY Uf - PaJILIT 3JNSIST JINj0sqy




APPENDIX 3b

BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP - NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE/TEESSIDE OFFICES

CORPORATE APPOINTMENTS

The narrative below refers to the time cost gnd provided to creditors In compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice SIP 9 and summanses the detailed time records maintained by Begbies Traynor {Central)
LLP, more detall of time spent with time recorded over 28 separate headings I1s available on request

Some of the detall may not be appropnate to this particular insolvency appointment

ADMINISTRATION AND BANKING

Appointment and Case Planning - intial notifications of appointment to creditors, statutory notices, statutory
adverts etc after appointment

All correspondence with Companies House and the Court

Any necessary consideration of validity of appointment

All work relating to obtaining and maintaining the IP bond

Administration and Banking - general administration not covered within a specific time code
Bank reconciliahions, general case banking, fee calculation, SIP 9 gnds and WIP

All closing matters and any post closure work

Statutory Reporting and Statement of Affairs - all reports and returns not under another specific time
coding

Case reviews, consideration of strategy

File notes, planning meetings, internal meetings for case discussion and file reviews
Preparation and review of receipts and payments accounts

Contact with Directors re preparation/submission of Statement of Affairs

INVESTIGATIONS

CDDA and Investigations - drafting and submission of CDDA reports/returns to DBIS and any necessary
follow up work In relation to Directors {includes any travel specifically for CODA proceedings)

All general investigation work other than that specifically required for CDDA reporting and proceedings — e g
investigations to identify antecedent transactions, preferences, transactions at undervalues, misfeasance’s,
director overdrawn loan accounts etc

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Debt Collection - preparation of, and review of, the schedule of book debts, all work and correspondence to
collect book debts (but not ‘Trading' debts) and other debts such as claims, refunds etc, investigating
lkelhood of recovery and wnite offs, all contact with debtors, instruction of solicitors, negotiation of any
commercial settlements

Property, Business and Asset Sales - all steps to be taken to preserve and realise fixed charge assets and
floating charge assets (other than book debts) including stock, WIP, plant and equipment, computers, office
furmture and equipment and motor vehicles




APPENDIX 3b

Negotiations and steps pre and post completion relating directly to sale of business/assets
Sale of any intangible assets eg IPR, copynghts, patents

Retention of Title/Third Party Assets - general enquires, stock-taking, agreeing clams and correspondence
with ROT creditors

Dealing with hire purchase, lease purchase, lease, rental and hire creditors etc
Dealing with landlords, surrenders and disclaimers of leases

TRADING (if appropriate)

Trading - Trading strategy meetings, site attendance, dealing with customers/suppliers and dealing with
accounts, collection of trading debts and including employee 1ssues arnsing during trading but not redundancy

Preparation of trading facts and figures, all necessary accounting, dealing with VAT, PAYE etc for the trading
penod

Management and control of the trading, reporting to funders, banks and other third parties
CREDITORS

Secured - establishing validity and scope of secunty, all correspondence and work associated with
distribution to secured creditors

Communications with and reporting to secured creditors

Others - correspondence, e-mails, phone calls with preferential and non preferential unsecured creditors
(including dealing with enqurnies from parties who claim to be creditors)

Correspondence, e-mails, phone calls with members
Acknowledgement and recording of creditor claims
Adjudication of the claims as appropriate

Redundancy, employee claims and correspondence (other than employee i1ssues ansing as part of trading),
DBIS RPO correspondence

Creditors Commuttee - meetings, reports to and dealings with creditors committee / hquidation committee, If
appointed

OTHER MATTERS

Meetings - all meetings, including statutory meetings, following appointment other than creditors committee /
hquidation committee meetings, other meetings (excluding those specifically part of investigations or CDDA
reporting/proceedings) and internal case strategy meetings

Tax - all statutory returns, VAT returns, CT returns, P35 PAYE returns, all calculations, disputes, enquines
and inspections

Litigation— all work relating to legal proceedings (following issue of proceedings)
Other - all work involving pension i1ssues

Travel to businesses, meetings, Courts, Directors, shareholders and mn respect of trading insolvencies
(excludes any travel specifically for CDDA proceedings)

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside




APPENDIX 3¢
BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP

DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES POLICY AND CHARGE OUT RATES
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE OFFICES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditar approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information I1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis

Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

Where the office holder's remuneration is proposed to be fixed on an additional or alternative basis,
sufficient information will be provided to creditors in order to allow them to consider whether to approve
the proposed basis or bases of the office holder's remuneration

Following approval further information will be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees as
required by the legislation and best practice guidance

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the frm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest

Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate

He/she will delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at
the appropnate level

There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time I1s recorded, in 6 minute units, at the individual’s
hourly rate in force at that time, the hourly rates applicable to this case are detaled below

This 1s of course only applicable to those cases where the office holder 1s remunerated on a time cost
basis, rather than the additional or alternative bases explained in S1P9

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categores

! Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) —~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders i Engtand & Wales (Effective 6 Aprd 2010)
2 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 6 April 2010)




Category 1 disbursements (where creditor approval 1s not required) - specific expenditure that s
directly related to the case usually referable to an independent externa! supplier's invoice Such
expenditure may include Court fees, fiing fees, company search fees, ML Regulation 1D fees, oath
fees, redirection of mail, external storage of books and records, external printing copying and
stationary, postages, etc as well as legal fees, property agent fees, securnty, valuer fees, auctioneer
and agent fees, uhility costs etc All such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (where creditor approval s required) - tems of incidental expenditure
directly incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable metheod of calculation

The following items of expenditure may be charged to the case (subject to creditor approval)

= Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings 1s charged at the rate of
£100 per meeting The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this time make
any such charge to the insolvent estate for internal meeting room usage
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s charged on
the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears
to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the perod for which the storage
charge relates, The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this time make any
such charge to the insolvent estate for the internaf storage of books and records

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (creditor approval is required)

In addition to the 2 Categornies referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments
are made or are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest these payments should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Such Category 2 disbursements would for example include payments made to other entities within the
Beghies Traynor Group (BTG) e g BTG Asset Consulting, BTG Corporate Finance, BTG Commercial
Finance, BTG Tax, BTG Global Network (Incorporating BTG Forensic, BTN Risk and BTG Intelligence)

BTG Asset Consulting, a division of BTG Consulting LLP which s itself part of BTG, charges £125 per
hour for their advice regarding asset appraisal and disposal etc

BTG Global Network provide a wide range of services, the most likely to be used in an insolvency
procedure 1s tn relation to enquines and investigations into the location of assets or individuals
survelllance and other investigative services, costs range from £100 to £250 per hour

Where we have used or intend to use other entites within the Beghies Traynor Group that fact will be
disclosed 1n the report to which this Appendix 1s attached or In future reports to creditors detailing the
reasons for the instruction, the nature of the work undertaken, the basis of remuneration and the costs
thereof

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be
charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

Postages




APPENDIX 3d
BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP

CHARGE-OUT RATES
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE OFFICES
Begbies Traynor (Cenfral) LLP i1s a national firm

The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit
local market conditions

The rates applying to the Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP as at
the date of the report to which this Appendix 1s attached are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 285
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 110

The rates applying to the Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP prior to
1 May 2011 are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour}
Partner 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Adminestrator 130
Junior Admirustrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but I1s carned as an overhead

Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case 1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in units of ¢ 10 of an hour {1 @ & minute units)




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
expense whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
£ £
Legal Fees Dickinson Dees LLP 109,819 47 109,819 47 Nil
Karslake Solctors 400 00 400 00 Nit
Legal Dickinson Dees LLP 4351 00 4351 00 Nil
Disbursements
Karslake Solcttors 200 200 Nil
Agent's Fees Christie & Co 30,000 00 30,000 00 Nil
Non Domestic Scarborough Council | 16,173 69 16,173 69 Nil
Rates
Property Willis Limited 27,221 40 27,221 40 Nil
insurance
Statutory Courts Advertising 693 87 693 87 N
advertising
Electricity Haven Power 5,634 46 5,534 46 Nl
Property Timpson Locksmith 13370 13370 Nil
Maintenance CM Aquatics 140 00 140 00 Nil
Derwentside
Property and Home 450 00 450 00 Nil
Improvements
Energy Abode Chartered 37560 37500 Nil
Performance Surveyors
Certificates Perscnal Touch 650 00 650 00 Nil
Surveying
Pension Advice Alexander Forbes 940 00 940 00 Nil
Bond Willis Limited 528 00 528 00 Nil
Postage/Mail Royal Mail 1,188 52 1,188 52 Nil
Redirection
Photocopytng Alpha Graphics 416 12 416 12 Nil
Advertising Courts Advertising 693 87 693 87 Nil
Other Property After Lock and Safe 75 00 7500 N
Maintenance Limited
Companies Companies House 700 7 00 Nl
House Search Drrect
Fee
Swearing Fees Beecham Peacock 10 00 1000 Nil
Storage Datasafe 263 23 263 23 Nl




